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THE MEMPHIS OFFICE
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

MEMORANDUM TO ALL AGENTS:
RE: MURKIN

The Bureau has instructed that since the subject
JAMES EARL RAY has been known to consort with prostitutes
and "street bums,” all Agents should bear this in mind in
their daily contacts with informants, vice squad, and any
prostitutes they might contact during the course of their
regular work.

Inspector N. E. ZACHARY, Memphis PD, who is in
charge of the PD's investigation in this matter, has been
requested by SA JOE C. HESTER to so alert the Memphis PD
Vice Squad.

In the event of inquiry regarding the reward money
offered in this case, you may confidentially advise established
sources that according to a compilation set forth in the 4/27/68
edition of The Commercial Appeal, $25,000 each has been offered
by The Commercial Appeal and the Memphis Press~Scimitar and
the Memphis City Council has agreed to underwrite the reward
up to a total of $100,000,

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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TO

FROM

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1062 EDITION
© GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 .

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) DATE: 5/23/68
SA LARRY F, THOMAS
MURKIN

Re memo of SA THOMAS O.. RONAN, 4/30/68.

All law enforcement agencies in the Columbia,
Tennessee, RA territory were contacted including the
Maury County SO, and no agency maintains unidentified
latent fingerprints in connection with matters under
their jurisdiction.

In view of the above, no comparison could
be made with the fingerprints as contained on the IO
of JAMES EARL RAY.

All law enforcement agencies contacted
were reminded of the intense interest of the Bureau in
locating JAMES EARL RAY at the earliest possible
time and they agreed to cooperate in this matter.

The above was accomplished on 5/1 and 5/2/68.
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. OPIIONAL FORM NO. 10 w4
L 5010=104=01 ot

" UNITED STATES GOBERNMENT

ffj_Memomndum

[  7 e qhﬂg ﬂemnhls (44 1987) qub-ﬁ

- FROM. % gp Cyril F. Bu's’chf‘.

| SUBJECT: Ty

§“/i:;;°iubs.

L5.>31’” ‘:f-v 3;_Pebua1rte1 4/16/68 re- "1one1v heart

. .D.ATE..:' 5/94/68

P

a

The follow1nq 1nvesthat1on W"S conducted by . SA Pvrll

'I'l Busf'h on: ';/22 & "?/68
AT m“rpmq TRNN

- : Postal Tnspectors. Georqe "olma

" Johnson each advised that he knows of
hearts" type ~lub operating in the ¥
sungested contact with WAYNR Aqnﬂﬂwf
operated a 51m11ar club S

’

S WAy ESETORP,

ewplovee of»U

L Lonis L. Peel and B. W,
o "swinqer"” or "lonely

nnhis area.
whh several years ago

W, PREL .

S. Poqt 0ff1ﬂe, adv1spd

that he did about four Vearq ago ‘onerate a club called "“terna-

Lite Friendship Club.

This club furn1shoﬁ the sorvice of

p1tting people of the ophosite sex in touch with each otherubv

'\.mall o sold this operat1on 10 WILLTAM M

m nTrLTau M. qwmwwv,

. TPARTIING, JR
IR, 2459 DNebby Tove, adv1qed that

:he nevér aztually operated the: above ~»1ub and that he knowq of
S, no. snmllar openat1on in “emphls at 1he nre- ent tlle.

Rl n‘r"rf qurxr‘n :

572 3., Parkwav laet

adv1sed +hat he

'foperéfes PHF“K MATE "LUB, a social vlub»whaﬂh anneals to.sinnle

PErsans. .
members.
eﬂterta:vmont.
1n anv nwme nged bV qu1ect RAY

Coam ey SrErmLE,

Answerlnq 9erv1 e
MRS, \*fmmm npmwm{m
Uatﬂhlnq, Inc., 64’3 Lamar.-

MRS, J“AV PA“VI°'
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,raves Answerlnq qerv1ﬂe, 3294
Poplar ailvised that number ﬁdVlervlsnd 1s Pnswored for Computer
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Thev advertise eaﬁh week -in Memphis newspapers for
‘Merbers meet each Tuesday in various public nlaces of . ‘
After searching records of all members and persons
who have: «contacted the orqan17a*10n he ﬂdv1sed that he.. hws none’

. Publlsber, past’ﬂemphn qhownerslwews,
~adv1sed that his paper. has carried an. advertisement
sinqle ‘adnlts to call a. telonhono nwwber dnqwered bv Craves

which invites

Wit /99 sdbik _py

o 0ff1re Manaqer, Compnter Vatvhlnq, Ine.,,
6400 Lamar adv1sed that for a fee nf 4250,

R -aY' 1W?es
ﬂwn .

1965
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~ member own record, matches hin or her with 2 compatible mote
and mits the member in touch with his or her ideal mate. The
ornanization is also lnown as OOPUTED PRONTNL . and it is
franchised hy Compatability Testing Tnternational, €492 Redondo
vro., Lonn Beach, Calinfornia. 7Ipon checkinn her files of

hers and of nersons Xnown 10 have contacted the orparirzation,

she adviced that she has no record in any name used hy Sbiect RAY,
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

PR

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1862 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC, MEMPHIS (LL~1987) pate: 5/2L/68
SA BURL F. JOHNSON
MURKIN
CR
Re Birmingham teletype to Memphis dated5/1L/68.
On 5/21/68

Mamphis, Tennessese,
EVERE

ispector HIGGINS, U,S., Post Opfice,

vised that P.O, ®ox [j231 is rented by

4 at the Cposstown Station. RAY resides
nd, and has rented this box since “pril 8,

On 5/22/68 attempts to locate and interview RAY at
128 North Cadvehand met with negative results,

On 5/23/68 RAY was interviewed at his residence, Hs
furnished the following information:

He came to Mgmphis, Tennessee on 12/19/67 from Sioux
City, Iowa, Hg is a welder by trade and drifts from one job to
another, Hg has worked in practically every sectibn of the United
States, He drinks heavily and has been arrested 4O to 50 times
for drunkiness. At the present time he is employed by Tgnnessee
Frabicators, 2366 Prospect, Memphis.,

EVERETT SHANNON RAY is described as follows:

Race : Wnite
Sex Male
Birth data Born [::::::]at Ylemphis, Texas j
Height 58" I
Weight 140 |
Eyes Brown
Hair I
SSN

. Marital status single - divorced '

Based on difference in physical stature and general
appearance it appears that EVERETT SHANNON RAY is not identical
with JAMES EARL RAY., No further investigation conte

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO * SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) DATE: 5/27/68
FROM : §A ROBERT FITZPiTRICK

SUBJECT: MURKIN
Re 44-1987 Sub 170 letter to SAC, Memphis

on 5/8/68, FRED ALPHONSO, Manager, Thunderbirg Lounge, 570
Adams Avenue, Memphis, Tenn. contatted and advised photographs of
JAMES EARL RAY completely unfamiliar to him. ALPHONSO suggested
showing these photographs of RAY to his barmaids and asked to be
recontacted at a later date for any further information,

On 5/24/68, ALPHONSO recontacted and advised that photographs
of RAY displayed his barmaids with negative results, ALPHONSO advuised
that he would immediately contact the FBI if any information is devel-
oped concerning so~called "look-alike™ in referenced communication,

PAT HUNGATE contacted on 5/24/68 and stated that since she has
beem a barmaid at the Thunderbird Lounge no individual whom she can

recall as identical to photograph of RAY has jfrequented this wstablish=-
ment.

1~-Memphis .
BE/rS 2 W) L ygs
' et e INDEXEL .
‘_.u‘ALlZED ‘LED
MAY L? 7 1968
<5 Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1982 EDITION X
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 -

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

To  :SAC (44-1987) (P) pate: 5/27/68
-FROM. : SA ROBERT FITZPATRICK
SUBJECT: MURKIN
Re memo of SA JOSEPH M. BREWI dated 4/5/68 (Serial
44-1987-Sub-24) .
On 4/8/68 SA MERRILL E. MC UGHAN telephoni-
cally contacted ROBERT MC CAMPBELLJ//and made an appointment
to meet with him at a future date.

On 5/20/68 an attempt was made to contact MC CAMP-
BELL at his residence with negative results.

Continued attempts to contact MC CAMPBELL re
instant matter will be made by the writer.

ARMED ANRF DANGEROUS.

¥ Y - /P bt -
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MAY 27 1968

Bl ~ MEMPHI
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1062 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) DATE: 5/27/68
FROM SACFRANCIS B, COLE
SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re memo of SA THOMAS O, RONAN, 4/30/68.

The only law enforcement agency in the
Dyersburg RA which maintains any unidentified latent
fingerprints in connection with matters under their
jurisdiction is the Dyersburg PD.
FaLner.

on 5/1/68, COP RALPH J., ARMOUR was contacted
re comparison of unidentified latent fingerprints in
his department with the known fingerprints of JAMES
EARL RAY and advised he would see that this comparison
was conducted as soon as possible.

On 5/23/68, he advised that the requested
comparison had been made with negative results.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS,

/%:peh %5/‘/?/7~«dlff/—/£’,’/
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

' On 5/24/68, Mr. WILBURN RICHARD _ARR INGTO , aka
DICKIE ARRINGTON of Vo unteer Trailer Par Trailer #27

‘concerning

—— — — I

UNITED STATES GOQRNMENT . o .
Memorandum
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-198731027) paTE: 5/28/68

SA LAWRENCE A, POLTROCK

MURKIN
- CR

60: MEMPHIS -

| Re memo of SA MAHLON J. PRICE dated 5/22/68 an
St. Louis teletype to Bureau and Memphis dated 5/16/68

Martin, Tennessee, advised that the only individuals
knows in Portageville, Missouri, are RI
his father, Mr. LA FONT, who owns LaFont's Sinclair
Service Station. He stated RICKY LA FONT and he, DICKIE,
are both serious studghts of rock and roll music and are
trying to start a bagd and one of the two areas would be
around Portageville/ Missouri. He advised he does not
know a J. D. DAILEY and has no information whatever

LEY “‘or JAMES EARL RAY. He stated his tele-

phone number is 587-3691.

. Inasmuch as the call from LaFont's Service
Station was ' not from Mr. J. D. DAILEY, no further .action
is being taken concerhning DICKIE ARRINGTON or telephone

number 587-3691.

. ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

'LAP:tjm.

(1)

By - M V2%
SEARCHED...

SERIALIZ'D... /7

MAY 28 1963

FBI = MEMPrI>
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 . ) .
. 5010=104-01 ) . . N

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO : gAC-(éﬁ;IQS%) - . - bATES/BI/SS
FRmM !.S{ ROBERT #ITZ HTRICK

SUBJECT: f?i.’,f_f?,]{;_l’ g

Re memo of ALEC C. o. JALTER dated 4/11/%8

on 5/16/68, JEFF BROCAN, 1376 Jefferson Auenue, femphis
Tennessee wss telephonically cont acted by writer to seh up an
interview with the result that Boggan cdvised he would be out of
town jor a week, Boggan odvised thoet he would contact this Qf,lCC
upon his return. :

On 5/31/68, JEFF BOGGAN cons acted thie ajent ung aduisec
that he would be available for zntervzcw.

On 5/31/68, BOGGAN was contacted by writer and A JOHN
Bauer ot his place of employment, EF Hutton and Co,, 77 Madison,
Memphis, Tennegsee and.furnished the Sollowing in/ormations

‘Fe advised that he owns a late model Fontiac and never
owned e dustong. He stated hé could offer mo information whotever
re captioned motter and stated thet he has no knowledge of anyone
involued in +the murder of Dr. King. - -

Fe stcted thcet he is o [former lHorine Captain and seruved
in the Marine Corps from 1957-1959 and 1965-1966, He stoted that s
is a member of the MNational Rifle Associction and. in this organ-
ization he ts an experd rifleman, He stoted thet he does not helong
to any hate=type craanzza%zons and never made any aerOJaborJ stote-
ments re Ling,

: - The fnl]owznn des crzptzon OJ "Bogean was ascertained from
obseruvation and - znteruzew"

- vhite Hale, DOB: [ | Tupelo, #iss., 5'117, 165
Brown 2yes and Brown hoair. Fresently employed as stock broker for

EF Hutton and (o., femphis, Tenn, \{W
' S - \Qk\ $QL—
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION :
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) DATE: 5/31/68
IC ROBERT M. CALK (P)

MURKIN

On 5/24/68, Agent ROBERT FORTNER, Tennessee Bureau
of Criminal lIdentification, Nashville, Tennessee, advised IC
CALK the body of an unknown white male was located on 5/23/68
in a2 barn loft on the farm of D, C. WATKINS, Route 4, Lebanon,
Tenn.

Agent FORTNER stated the body was examined by the
County Medical Physician, Dr. R. C, KESH and Dr. KESH advised
FORTNER the deceased was approximately 60 - 65 years of age,
had been dead approximately 24 hours, and the cause of death
was cerebral hefiorrhage.

Agent FORTNER stated no identification was found on
the body and fingerprints of the deceased were taken and com-
pared with those of JAMES EARL RAY with negative results.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

RMC:cjs

(2) ;

At - W
A

MA 3! 1968

(AW> "

Buy U. S Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Szwmg.r lez
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e OPTIONAL. FORM NQ. 10
e :::u‘-mﬂ:lg:‘a) 101-11.6 ‘
- UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum
10 ! SAC, Memphis (44-1987) DATE: 6/2/68
FROM @  ASAC C. O. HALTER

SUBJECT: MURKIN

At approximately 12:20 PM, 6/2/68, Supervisor HUNTER
HELGESON of the Bureau telephonically furnished the following
information:

At 9:30 PM, 6/1/68, MOSS INNES, Legal Attache, Ottawa,
Canada, telephonically advised the Royal Canadian Mcunted Police
(RCMP) are conducting a survey of Canadian passports in an
attempt to locate JAMES EARL RAY,

P investigators have located adian Passport
No. for one RAMON GEORGE SNEYD, issued 4/24/68 at
Ottawa, this passport cOntEining a photograph of SNEYD which

RCMP advises is very definitely similar to RAY and there is a
good probability it is a photograph of RAY.

SENYD's application for passport was filed on his behalf
by the Kennedy Travel Bureau, 962 ndas St. West, Toronto, and
was handled by Miss L. SPENCER, om RCMP is attempting to locate
for interview. ~SNEYD filed an affidayit, in 1lieu of.listing a
guarantor, that he had only beem in Toronto three weeks and did
not know a guarantor.

Passport data listed SNEYD as a white male, born [
at Toronto, 5' 10", 168 lbs., hair black, eyesblue, residence
968 Dundas Street, Toronto. (RCMP established this to be a

Chinese rooming- house where SNEYD arrived 4/19/68 and remain
for three weeks. He also listed as a friend PAUL BRIDGMA
102 or 108 Ossington St., Toronto. (RCMP has been unable“to

locate BRIDGMAN to date.) ‘ L\L\‘\C\%t\ M..,-\qk\

The purpose for the Canadian passport was for SNEYD to
fly to London, England, 5/6/68, via British Overseas Airlines
Company (BOAC) and return to Canada, 5/21/68, RCMP has no information
as yet as to what BOAC flight SNEYD may have taken to London and

SEARCHED..., ., IMHH%G
SERIALIZED, A A

JUNU 21
Mﬁ E FBI — MEMPHC::;) J
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Saving.r%:n : @
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ME# 44-1987

there is no indication he has returned to Canada.

, RCMP have instructed their personnel to go all out to
further identify and locate SNEYD. The handwriting on the appli-
cation is being examined by the RCMP and will be forwarded to
the FBI Laboratory by the Legal Attache, along with photograph
of SNEYD.

Based on name checks from data furnished, there is no
identifiable record of SNEYD in Bureau fugitive indices, NCIC,
or Identification Division files.

The Bureau has telephoned the Legat in London, however,
the Legat is not very optimistic about being able to develop
anything on SNEYD. Records are not maintained in London on
persons arriving on Canadian passports.

A search of the Identification Division files has dis-
closed a record of one PAUL BRIDGMAN. An entry reflects fingerprints
were taken by the Dept. of Corrections, Jefferson City, Mo.,of
PAUL BRIDGMAN, who was received at the Dept. of Ccrrections,

April 23, 1965, after having received a 5-year sentence for
robbery. The sentence was commuted in Jan., 1968,

The Bureau is instructing Kansas City to obtain complete
details regarding this PAUL BRIDGMAN. It would appear that BRIDGMAN

probably served time in the Missouri State Penitentiary at the same
time as RAY.

-2 -
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- OFTIONAL FORM NO. 10 ' .
. 5010-104-01 ) -

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT ‘

_; Memomndum

wo i (44-1987 102%) | | oamm5/23/68
FROM - ’SA MAHLON Ji PRICE‘

'sumﬁcn',' MURKIN

Re SL tel 12: 01 PM 5/16/68.

, On 5/21/68 Mrs. Pat Roberts, Bell Tel Securlty Office
_furnished.the follow1nq subscr1ber information;

ME # 276—33514M1115,Horris Auto Parts, 239 S. Dudley
‘ NE#. 323 1760'F1aihezw Rrew1nqton, 2788 Madlson, Ant 8
.3g_»ME# 525~ 5711 Arthur Fulmer Manufacturers Co., 298 Monroe
-“vMD# 946 6761 BF Goodr1ch Co., Tire Division Dox 4069

. Marting Tenn # 587 3691, Nudley Arr1nqton, Volunteer |
“Trajler Park, Trailer #?7, mailing address U.T. Box 580
AT LEAD IS’ ASSIGN™ T0_SA POLTROZK)

' Ey/;e separate trlns were made to the home of Tlaime
Brewington/on 5/2?/68 without finding-her at home., inally a

o She did. not call.

k notewas left in her ma11box requestlnq that she ¢ 1 the writer,

: - ‘on 5/23/68 she was located at the Cofonial Junior’ﬁigh _
"'School where she is-employed as a school teagher. She stated her
name is actually FLAINE BREWINGTON ANDERSONY but she is divorcing
~~her husband and,ﬁITT“HFBﬁ“THE’HENE’EY“KﬁHEF§on. She stated she

‘ who lives at Portaqev111e, Mo., who ohones regularly.
- He may have c lled her on March 7 and April 4.

. I addltlon she prev1ously had a roommate named Ros

‘ ‘Patterson, ho is a private duty nurse. !er roomate has moved
~away, but she did not leave until about the second week in Aprll.
".Rose Patterson has a grown son who lives in Portagev111e, Mo., '
and this son also phoned the apartment reqularlv. It is qguite
poss1b1e the son nhoned his mother on March 2¥9nd 2£r11 4.

' - ‘Mrs.-Anderson was shown a nlcture James Ea /127
She stated she does not know him and had no information concern1nq

~him. In addition she stated Rose Patterson has seen Ray's photo

'~ on numerous - occasions, and she knows that Roae does not know%Pay,

nor have any information concernlnq h1m. ' : 47

For 1nformat1on. . ‘ :/%Z'. : o g I

Mt
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ADMINISTRATIVE INSERT (R/D):
B
44-1497

On 6/5/68 Mr. W, 0. "BILBO"DISMUKE ¢“Dixie Tire Service, Inc.,
3695 Lamar Avenue, Memphis, Tenn. (who requested that his

identity not be revealed, as he did not want to become "1nvolved")
furnished the following information:

He is sure in his own mind that about a month ago
he sold a set of tires to JAMESEARL RAY. He had just seen a
photograph of RAY in the local newspaper and. thought at the
time he dealt with this individual that this was RAY (or GALT),
whose photograph had appeared in the paper. After the man
left he called FRANK C. HOLLOMAN, Director of Fire and Police,
a personal acquaintance and furnished him information he had
concerning this individual.

DISMUKE checked his tire sales records and loca
copy of an invoice dated 4/23/68 reflecting the sale-of 4 775 by
15 tires, total price $55.28, to HUBERT FREEMAN
Rfd 1 - Box 268 Nesbhit, Mlss. ' icé contains a notation
"CHARLES #SWA hich DISMUKE said was the name of this man's
alleged Neshit, Miss, It also contains a notation,
"Desoto 176775", which DISMHKE said was the Mississippi License
~on a 1960 or 1961 green Chevrolet Station Wagon this person was
driving. DISMUKE stated the man presented a check already
signed b ome woman, name unknown to him now, who had an
accoun@ﬂ*ﬁz Southgate Branch of the U P Bank in Memphis, but
the man filled in the amount of the check. DISMUKE wrote down
the man's Mississippi driver's license number on the check
“ and questioned him because of this check. The man claimed
the signer of the check was a relative, possibly mother or
wife, and claimed he was working in Memphis painting houses
on Getwell, However, a Negro employee told Mr, DISMUKE the
man said he was wnroute -to Houston, Texas,

DISMUKE stated while the tires were being balanced
this man dropped what appeared to be a .32 caliber slug, which
slug obviously had been removed from the hull and had not been
fired. DISMUKE picked up the slug and still has it. DISMUKE
looked in the Station Wagon while the man was not looking and
observed 2 duitcases and a number of tools which appeared
to be all carpenter's tools. He moved & pile of tools and
stated he saw what he knows to be a machine gun, which he
described as resembling an air wrench of the type he used
to removed wheels from cars. : -/@%;

DISMUKE described the above man as ﬂﬁwmﬂwgziﬂwngﬁ -
. - J‘Jw (0009
Pl — MEMPHIS

W2 SRRC V4

g
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Name used: HUBERT FREEMAN

Address given: Nesbit, Miss, (stated he lived on

. Highway 301 near Nesbit, and DISMUKE
believes the name, CHARLES OSWALT, written
on invoice was stated by man to be his
employer or landlord, or some person
who owned the "plantation" on which the
man lived)

Race - W
Bex - M
Age -32-33
Ht, - 5-10
Wt. 165

Hair - Lt. Brown, normal haircut, parted on left

Eyes = "real pretty light blue”, "noticeable eyes"

Fars - one ear closer to head than other

Scars & Marks - had about 1/2 to 3/4 inch rounded,
sunken, scar on left side of face just in
front of ear lobe;

Man had stitches inside his mouth and

DISMUKE stated he could see "impression"
of these stitches from the outside. Claims
he asked man what was wrong with his mouth,
and man told him he had operation that had
something to do with his gums. DISNUKE claims
man pulled up his upper 1lip and showed him
the stitches. Stated his mouth protruded
because of this condition, and DISMUKE
went on to speculate that man had operation
to disguise his appearance.

DISMUKE said after accepting the check he called
the above branch of UP bank and bank verified that signer
of eheck had account. Stated he later deposited check in
the Holiday City Branch, First National Baak, Memphis, and
check cleared,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Memphis, Tenn,

MEMO FOR SAC: L 6/5/66
Re: MURKIN (441897)
Rer HUBE EEM AN
e
Attached hereto is/Znsert containing info from
H. 0. "RII I ixie Tire Service, Inc., 3695 Lamar Ave.,

Memphis, who claims he saw man on 4/23/68 he is sure is identical
with RAY, Noted from insert DISMUKE claims to have called

FRANK HOLLOMAN same day and furnished this info. Therefore,

MPD may already have this info if HOLLOMAN thought enough of it
to wiite it up or tell anybody.

Evaluation: DISMUKE is a big talker, but one who doesn't
want to "get involved." He probably has told story so much
he believes it himﬁ lf now, Told this Agent when Agent looked
at some tires and/l€arned identity of Agent. Undoubtedly Rurnished
facts he had read in newspaper and then blew up story with the
slug and machine gun,

LEAD: Suggest Agents handled MURKIN leads check indices and

if no record this info check with BD before having Jackson
conduct any investigation to eliminate HUBERT FREEMAN,

SA F., L. JOHNSON

FITT T
szmmzm,.u‘
J U i ¢4 !J.‘J‘ v
FBl — — MEMPHIS
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-~107
MAY 1862 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

- UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

DATE:

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1988%) 6/8/68

" SA THOMAS 0. RONAN

MURKIN

Celle FOUST, Clarksville, Tennessee, telephonically
requested to speak to SA J.F.BIEDERSTEDT ., He said
that he became acquainted with SA BIEDERSTEDT in connection
with an integretation matter several years ago,

FrousT said that he had leorned the names of those persons
who had shot at him years ago, and found the information
Jurnished to him by a [friend, to be accurate. He refused
to identify the source of his information,

FOUST FURTHER ADVISED THAT THE SAME PERSON SAID THERE
HAD BEEN MONEY OFFERED FOR THE ASSASSINATION OF KING,

FOUST , when he learned that SA BIEDERSTEDT no longer
was in the Memphis Division, refused to discuss the matter
any. further.

LEAD

At Clarksville, Tennessee, located and interview C.WN.
FOUST to determine the extent of his knowledge relative to
money being offered for the assassination of DR. MARTIN
LUTHER KING,

Indicies note C.N.FOUST, JR. resided at Route #2, Clarks=
ville, Tennessee and were contacted relative to the case
entitled UNSUBS; iMr. & Mrs, C.N.FOUST, JR., and Children =
VICTIMS, Me 44-1418
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-108-03

s wixres o nien (
Memorandum
| SAC,' 'MEMPHIS (44-1987) DATE: 6/6/68

TO

FROM:

SUBJECT:

. RECOHMENDATION

'SA RALPH J. LIEWER

. MURKIN
' 00: MEMPHIS

On 5/28/68, Mr. EUGENE M. WADE, ;R’., 756 South

‘Wilmette Street, telephone number 275-6105, came to the

office to relate some information, which/is as follows:

A Negro lady, RUBY ISRAEL, a sometime employee

in his household and last Saturday she told WADE that a
Memphis Police Department officer, whose identity WADE

did not know,. had told her that he personally believes that
the shot which killed Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., came
from the Fire Station on Main Street. This officer told
ISRAEL that. he believed that the real culprit never left
the aea and that finding of the rifle, etc., was part of
an act as was the phony radio broadcast which followed.

Mf. WADE was advised that this information would
be given-appropriate attention,

It is not believed that this information should
be given any further investigative attention in view of
the fact that the position of Dr. KING at the time he was
shotiis known to be such that a bullet fired f£rom the above-
mentioned Fire Station could not have entered KING's body 4
the manner in which the actual bullet did enter the body.

g
o M%,qu%?
SEARGHED.... ' . f
SERIALIZED, ,é,
JUNG 1968

FBI = MEMPHIS
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SUBJECT:
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 3010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC, MEMPHIS
IC ROBERT M. CALK

JAMES EARL RAY, aka.
(ME 44-1987) (OO ME)

CHARLES LEE HERRON, aka -mm”m

FUGITIVE |
- WF #432, I0 # 4163

DATE: * 6/10/68

UFAP - MURDER ASSAULT WITH INTENT TO COMMIT MURDER

(ME 88-6076) (00: ME)

GEORGE EDWARD WELLS, aka
FUGITIVE
I0 # 4175

UFAP - ARMED ROBBERY; ITSP

{060: Cleveland)
(ME 87-11476)
{(CV 87-13795)

CARMEN RAYMOND GAGLIARDI,
FUGITIVE

I0 # 4101

UFAP - MURDER

{00:

{(ME 88-5827)

GEORGE BENJAMIN WILLIAMS,
10 # 4072, WF 438

Ba A

(00: sSacramento)

SME 91-3078)

FRANKLIN ALLEN PARIS, aka
I0 # 4178

UFAP - BURGLARY

(ME 88-5613)

44-1987
886076
87-11476
88-5827

B I

2025 RELEASE UNDER
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91-3078 RMC:cjs SERIALY ~
88-5613 (20) 2101968*/

aka -

aka -~ FUG

- FUG,

- 91-3638 )&‘6/
- 26-25790

- 88-5759 /. ﬁZZZ 2

- 88-6196 [
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MY 4de 1087
W0 88-607C
vE 87-114%6

NI GE-BENT
il D1-3078
NE 885673 °

MR 58-53750 °
ME 88-6196

JOHIN W. SHANNON, JR., aka - FUG.

I0 # 4180 L,

BR i ‘ LUE

(0Q: Newdrk) .
(ME 91-3638) ‘ ' . S
(NK 91-4219) , :

———

JCIIN WILLIAM CLOUSER, aka - FUG
I0 # 3837, WP # 355 -

ISV . , . ;
(00: lobile) RN

(i 25-25790)

{10 26-106355)

GCLION DALL ERWIN, aka - FUG;
10 #4087, WF #409

UFAC - ARMED RCBBERY

{00: Detroit)

{ME 88-5759)

{DE 88-74786)

TAYLOR MORRIS TEAFORD - FUG.

10 # 4185
UFAP - MURDER; ASSAULT TO COMMIT MURDER
(60: SC) o

=N
I
N

{SC 88-354)

{ME 88-6196)

(ALL TOP TEN FUGITIVES)

A photo of subjects was exhibited to the below listed
individuals by IC ROBERT M. CALX at Nashville, Tenm., on 5/23/68.
IC CALK was advised by these individuals- they do not recall seeing
subjeccts and stated their records fajiled. to contaln no information
under truc name or known aliases of fﬂé:subsects These 1nﬁ1v1avals
advised that in the event the subjects attempt to obfain'T
eﬂp]ovment through their office’ onkehauld %they abﬁhrqe the subjogis
1sewhere they would 1mmed1ately contaca\;hq EB&:

\\\\: ) R \\\\ \'\
-2 - SN

«
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44-1987
88-6076
87-11476
88-5827
91-3078
88-5613
91-3638
26-25790
88-5759
88~6196

Miss ANN EVANS, Dealy-Rourke Personnel Service,
Room 500, 1808 West End Building;

WAYNE ERWIN, Manager, Hill Personnel Bureau,
Room 212, Stahlman Building;

JOHN CRAVENS, Industrial Manager, Manpower, Inc.,
1700 Hayes Street;

JACK RAMER, Occupational Placement Service, L & c
Tower ;

JIM CARNES, Manager, Employers Personnel Service,
Inc., Room 629, Third National Bank Building;

Mrs. ROY HUDSON, owner, Hudson Personnel Service,
Room 910, 1808 West End Building;

Miss IRENE S, PHILBAN, Progressive Personnel
Service, Room 717, Stahlman Building;

Miss LUCY MAI ROBINSON, Owner, Robinson Employment
Service, 704 Bennie Dillon Building;

Mrs. JANE JONES, Southeaston Personnel Service,
Room 614, 1808 West End Building;

Mrs. JOAN WEAVER, Owner, Temporary Talents, Inc.,
Room 414, Security Federal Build ing;

HARRY COOPER, III, A tion Employment Service,
1701 West End Avenue;

JOHN PARNELL, Snelling and Snelling, Room 313,
1719 West End Building;

-3-
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44-1987
88-6076
87-11476
88=5827
91-3078
ME 883613
ME 91-3638
ME 26-25790
ME 885759

ME 88-6196

Mrs. JEWELL WILLIAN, fAssociated Cleaning Con=~
tractors, 928 Sixth Avenue South;

Mrs., VIRGINIA ROLAND, Salvation Army Headquarters,
600 Demonbruen.

On 5/23/68, Miss VERA MCDONALD, Chief Clerk, Drivers
License, Tennessee Depariment of Safety, was furnished with the

‘true pame, known aliases, and physical description of the subjects

and was requested to check records of that office under these
names., Miss MC DONALD advised no record was located under these
names identifiable with subjects. Miss MC DONALD was reguested
to place siops under all the names if no stops were located as
having previously been placed by the FBI.

On 5/27/68, Miss MC DONALD was requested to remove the
stop previously placed in the records with that office re subject
FRANKLIN ALLEN PARIS,

ARMED AND DANGEROUS,

I -
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 p ’
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

File (44-1987) DATE: 6/11/68

ASAC C, O, HALTER

MURKIN

HUBERT H. RATNEY Inspector, U. S. Depgriment of

Justice, Eureﬁﬁ‘ﬁT-PTTgons and JOHN J. CLARK,also with the
U. S. Bureau of Prisons, contactea me in the Memphls Office

the afternoon of June 11, 1968.

They had been in Memphis two days on instructions
of the Attorney General, counseling with local authorities
regarding security measures which may be needed when RAY is
returned to Memphis. They are here in an advisory capacity
and to be as helpful as possible. They wanted to let you know
that they were in the City and that they would appreciate any
suggestions you might have to make in connection with the

handling of RAY in Memphis.

Both men appear to have had considerable experience
in the Bureau of Priscons and were very pleasant and congenial.
They were impressed with what they had found in the Memphis PD
and in the Sheriff's Office. They indicated they might get
back to see you, however, made no definite commitment in that

regard,

COH : ME
(2)

o p . ;
//r' | , ;;yw L' 1;5:28“
rAPS ey
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Memamndum

"fm' G SAC(44-1987) T pame: 6713/68

" rrom i SA MAHLO‘N""J.,PRICE

SUBJE(;F: ' ’;:]\IU‘I’?KEINY : ST e e e
. . on the above date Aqent G.L. Bellté, Féderal. Bldg

: appeared at the Memph1s Officeﬁiﬁﬁ‘fﬁ?ﬁtshed‘the”fb1lowing

s informat1on.

Around 1:00 PM 6/12/68 He was: interv1ew1nq V.0 . D1smuke§’,

<. - Dixie Tire. Service, - 3695 Lamar Aventie concerning an 6fficial

. matter. ;"He tajked with'Mr, Dismukes about taking a financial
¥ - statement Trom him. - Mr. Dismukes' did” not want to furnish one,
" and he 'akked that Mr. Dismukes sign an affidavit to this effect.

Dismukes indicated he .did not- desire to do this until he'd checked

'£:”;;w1th his accountant or he "would end .up like Ray."

Dlsmukes then related that Ray (James Farl) had been

( in h;s bus1ness ‘establishment, and that they sold him a set of

tires, Dismukes did not state.when this was supposed to have
taken place. Dismukes then turned- to his son and asked something

. about the: bullét that James Earl Ray had dropped Hls son replied
.that he d1d ‘not, wanf to talk about 1t._-

R

"3

F Mr. Bell stated he then chanqed the sub3ect back to
the flnanclal statement and that nothlnq more was sa1d about
James Earl Ray. ' : : v

" Iteis noted that Mr. Be11 is a Neqro. me4stated he did

. not gain’the. impression“that. Dismukes was trying to needle him.

"i} He felt in view of the manner that the conversation came up

# that ‘Dismukes probably" really. be11eved ‘that James Farl Ray had
been in his bus1ness estab11shment

' Mra Bell requested*that h1s ident1ty be comcealed as

the source . of’tﬁls complalnt.a* ‘

'For 1nformat1on..

SEARCHED...............INDEXED,., ..{a
SERIALIZED. .Aoy.....FILED...46.....

Ca e s e e JuN 31968

N - TR Mhlv"‘“lo/-—’-

oviE [AP)
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1982 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) DATE: ¢/12/68
FROM :  jc ROBERT M, CALK
SUBJECT: ggRKIN; |

JOHN WESLEY SHANNON, JR.,
ME 91-3638

, On 6/10/68, Miss VERA MC DONALD, chief clerk,
Drivers license Division, Nashville, was requested by
IC CALK to remove the stops previously placed in the
records of that office re the true name and known
aliases of JAMES EARL RAY and JOHN WESLEY SHANNON, JR.,
inasmuch as these two persons had been apprehended.

- 44-1987
2 - 91-3638

RMC : PEH
4)

\\x\ \Ogh - M Yob

JU 2 1968% ;

FBI-—Mr_ r . H
N7,
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1AY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (&1 CFR) 101-11.8

¥ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

TO : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) DATE: 6/13/68
Attention: SA,THOMAS 0. RONAN

" FROM : | SA DON C. BIRDWELL
SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re memo of SA RONAN, 6/5/68, at Memphis.

Upon receipt of re memo, Clarksville, Tennessee,
City and County Telephone Directory was checked; however,
no listing could be located for C. N. FOUST, JR.

On 6/8/68, Sheriff JOEL PLUMMER, Montgomery
County, Clarksville, and Bputy JACK HOLT advis hey
are both well acquainted with CLYDE N. ST
who formerly resided in Montgomery County an operated
a furniture store at the junctfon of Highway 41-A
South and Bagwell Road, Montgomery County. They
advised they have neither seen nor heard from FOUST
in recent months and have absolutely no information
re his presentvhereabouts. They advised they have
known FOUST in the past to engage in the sale of leather
goods in Clarksville and surrounding states. They are

- not aware of his present occupation.

, Both advised they believe FOUST is completely
unreliable and neither would believe anything he would
tell them. They said they have had numerous contacts
- with FOUST over the years and found that he makes up
" much of what he says and appears to be somethlng of a
mental case.

. PLUMMER advised he is well aware of the
shooting incident at FOUST's store and residence during
1963 as he, PLUMMER, was the first highway patrolman

on the scene following receipt of information about

the shooting. He said he had some doubts as to whether
or not anyone was involved in the shooting and had

some suspicion that FOUST may have damaged his own
property for publicity purposes.

AB:PEH
3) (jgyk//

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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ME 44-1987

‘ A review of the Montgomery COunty Sheriff's
i records disclosed no current information as to the
whereabouts of FOUST.

_ . Sgt. WILLIE JAMES, Detective Bureau, Clarksville
PD, on 6/8/68 advised he has no .information as to the
present whereabouts of FOUST and could locate no
information in the files which would disclose this
information

L. Mrs. BETTY SAWYER, clerk Credit Bureau of
Clarksville, advised the f11es of her office reflect
that in 1964 CLYDE N. FOUST, JR., resided at Rural
Route 2, Clarksville, in the Sango Community, off
Highway 41-A South. There was ahotation in the files
that during 1965, FOUST was writing a book on BILLY
SOL. ESTES entitled "Saint or Swindler." There was
-no information of a current nature in the files as
to FOUST's whereabouts.

. Inquiry at the junction of Highway 41-A
and Bagwell Road on 6/11/68 by SAs BIRDWELL and CRISTINA
disclosed that thé= building at the corner of this junction
is now occupied by the Trinity Baptist Church, R. B
MACKEN, Pastor.

o R. R. WRIGHT, Bagwell Road, nearest resident
to ‘the Trinity Baptist Church, advised on 6/11/68 that
he has neither seen nor heard from CLYDE N. FOUST, JR.
in recent years and has no information re his present
whereabouts. He suggested that FOUST's aunt, Mrs.
.LOVONA ROBERTS, Sango Road, be contacted for information
re FOUST.

. Mrs. LOVONA ROBERTS was contacted on 6/11/68
and advised that the last she heard of FOUST was when

- he attended his father's funeral in about 10/1967.

She adyised she is quite sure that FOUST is not residing
in the Clarksville area but could offer no suggestions
as to how he nmight be located. She said he has never
held regular employment but works as a salesman for
himself selling leather goods. He often travels to

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




ME 44-1987

Mexico and California with his work. She said that
‘FOUST's wife always travels with him and that he has
no other close relatives or friends in the Clarksville
area who might be able to furnish information re his
location that she could suggest.

Inasmuch as FOUST did not supply his telephone
number or address at the time he phoned the Memphis
Office on 6/5/68 and in view of the fact logical
~inquiry at Clarksville has failed to disclose his
present residence address and further in view of the
report of unreliability and untruystworthiness on the
part of FOUST by Sheriff PLUMMER and Deputy HOLT,
no further investigation is being conducted re FOUST
or the information he allegedly possesses.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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" OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 .
MAY 1962 EDITION ;
% GSAFPMR (0 CFR) 101-11.8 ’

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

TO :  SAC (44-1987) DATE: 6/10/68
FROM : SA HARLEY E. GYLFE |

SUBJECT: MURKIN

RE: RALPH MEREDITH CABPENTEI/
4844 DURBIN STREET
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE
(EMPLOYEE OF YORK ARMS)

Miss E. STOCKARD, Registered Nurse, Supervisor of
5 West, Psychiatric Hospital and Institute, State of Tennessee,
865 Poplar Avenue, advised on 6/9/68 that CARPENTER is a patient
in this ward but she cannot furnish any infopmfation concerning his
condition and suggested that Dr., MAX WEST contacted at 9 a.m.
on 6/10/68 concerning CARPENTER, S

Dr., WEST advised on 6/10/68 that he is on the faculty
of the University of Tennessee Medical School, is assigned to this
hospital, and has charge of the 5th floor of the hospital. Dr. WEST
stated that CARPENTER is a patient at this hopital and according to
his records CARPENTER's wife obtained a warrant on May 3, 1968, to
have him committed. Dr. WEST said CARPENTER entered JOHN GASTON
Hospital for evaluation on 5/10/68 and entered this hospital on
5/20/68 for treatment.

Dr. WEST stated CARPENTER is a manic depressive. He
said sometimes he is "high'", then he calms down and sometimes he
is depressed, but then returns to normal. He said he is not
functioning on a psychotic level at the present time. According to
Dr. WEST, CARPENTER at times seems to be hostile to his wife, the
doctors, and the hospital. He said at the present time CARPENTER
is calmed down but he is unpredictable. He said CARPENTER is not
ready to go out and take care of his personal affairs as of now.

Dr. WEST commented it appears the initial contact was
made with CARPENTER's spouse on about 5/10/68. He said it is
indicated that CARPENTER's present disturbance began about 1% weeks
prior to this first contact, for it occurred during the latter part

of April 1968, WG ~dudm-20%

Dr. WEST commented that according to the records of
CARPENTER's first few treatment periods with the doctors he had
mentioned his involvement with investigators concergimg—tiT—yrEric?

% " JUN 01268 O
- FEd — MEMEPAIS
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ME 44-1987

of MARTIN LUTHER KING and his selling binoculars to the individual
who probably shot MARTIN LUTHER KING, Dr. WEST commented that
CARPENTER's involvement in the MARTIN LUTHER KING investigation
has no bearing on his current condition in the hospital. He
stated CARPENTER would likely sign an affidavit or any paper given
to him. He said in his opinion CARPENTER will be competent to
sign these papers.. He said CARPENTER is quite competent when he
is not involved in his current disorder and he is quite normal

at those times. He again commented that CARPENTER has a psychotic
disorder. He further commented that the selling of the binoculars
is not part of his disorder.

Dr. WEST stated CARPENTER's present“condition should
have no bearing on his previous identification or information
furnished relating to the investigation of the murder of Dr. MARTIN
LUTHER KING, although attorneys may try to make something of it.

Dr. WEST suggested he contact CARPENTER and tell him
that Agents of the FBI were in his office. He said he would like
to test CARPENTER's reaction to this and said if CARPENTER appeared
to want to talk to Agents of the FBI he suggested that Agents talk
to CARPENTER and relay the request to him,

CARPENTER was shortly thereafter brought into Dr.

" WEST's Office by Dr. WEST, CARPENTER was apprised of the reason
the Agents had talked to Dr. WEST. CARPENTER said he did not think
he could sign anything while he was in the hospital. To this, Dr.
WEST replied that this could be takencare of. When CARPENTER heard

this comment of Dr. WEST, CARPENTER turned to the Agents and commented

to bring the papers in and he would be glad to look at themn.

Dr. WEST, since being contacted in person, tele-
phonically contacted the writer and stated that he had discussed
this matter with the Superintendent and Administrator of this
hospital, He said they were all concerned with the legality of the
signature should CARPENTER sign an affidavit. Dr. WEST suggested
that since CARPENTER was committed to the hospital on a Probate
Court commitment a guardian and counsel had been appointed for him,
Mr, C, CLEVELAND DERNNON, and that Mr. DERNNON should be contacted
concerning thismatter. He further stated that he had attempted to
contact Mr. DERNNON but determined Mr. DERNNON is out of the city
for the remainder of. the week. He said Mr. HEARN W, TIDWELL of Mr.

DERNNON's office is familiar with the matter and is handling DERNNON's

work in his absence. He said Mr. TIDWELL is in court today but
should return to his office at about noon. No effort was made to
contact Mr. TIDWELL; however, his address is Suite 1101, Home Federal
Building, #526-0241,

PR VR

(N

e
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

s~ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

- Memorandum

T0o : SAC (44-1987) pate:  6/17/68

PR S S

S SO P WP Y

FROM : SA ROBERT FITZPATRICK /
suBjecT: MURKIN

On 6/10/68 captioned Agent and SA RALPH J. LIEWER
conducted a neighborhood investigation of all rooming
houses in the vicinity of South Main Street, Memphis,
Tennessee, Also included in this neighborhood was an
extensive search of all bars that catered to indigents
and transients who are habitants of the South Main area.

On 6/11/68 the Shelby County¥Sheriff's Office
was alerted to the fa that this office was seeking
CHARLES Q. STEPHENS, /a2 witness in the murder of Dr.

RTIN LUTHER KING, JR, Also alerted were the Memphis
Police Department; the Park Rangers, Memphis, Tennessee;

Vice Squad and Criminal Squad, along with the Memphis
policemen who normally patrol the South Main area.

Officials at John Gaston Hospital, Kennedy
Veterans Hospital, and blood banks in the Memphis,
Tennessee, area were alerted to the fact that STEPHENS
may have possibly done business with these organizations.
A review of their records, however, revealed that no
current address could be found.

On 6/12/68 the following individuals were

contacted and advised that they could offer no information
as to the present location of CHARLES Q, STEPHENS:

?gg_yAQNABX, 936 Prescott, 452-7678,
riend of STEPHENS

AL SEWART ¢652-303 Dudley Street,

“Memphis, friend of STEPHENS
MILDRED SLAUGHTER{ 4281 Tutwiler, Memphis,
- , friend of STEPHENS

ED_BRO /o Memphis Lounge, 525_296%\}»\0\%*\-M ~209
riend of STEPHENS
SEARCHED . INDEXER

"Fox,%/é;s Vance, Memphis, Tennessee, SERIALIZED .
former rooming house buddy of STEPHENS, Jur D7 1958

N FBL— MEMPHIS
RF :wp ,&Z&i
() N |
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- On 6/12/68 Mrs. B. HAYNES, Admissions, John Gaston
Hospital, telephone number 523-2471, ext.- 2211 or 2395,
advised that according to her records, GRACE STEPHENS,
alleged wife of CHARLES Q. STEPHENS, was treated as an
out-patient at the Gaylor Fracture Clinic located on
Duiilap, Memphis, on 6/8/68. HAYNES advised that no further
information was located in her records as to the present
whereabouts of either GRACE STEPHENS or CHARLES STEPHENS.

On the evening of 6/12/68 SA's LIEWER and
FITZPATRICK, while making an extensive search of the
South Main area, observed STEPHENS walking along Court
-and Second Streets, Memphis. STEPHENS was advised of
the identities of Agents as Special Agents of the FBI
and was asked if he would accompany Agents to the Memphis
Office of the FBI to participate in an interview. STEPHENS
advised that he would do this and proceeded to the FBI
Office with Agents.

STEPHENS was interviewed by SA ROBERT FITZPATRICK
and SA RALPH J. LIEWER for desSegdiption purposes only, and
the following physical description of STEPHENS was
ascertained. through observation and interview:

Name . CHARLES QUITMAN STEPHENS
DOB ~ -
POB 4 omo, Mississippi
Race oL White . -*
Sex Male
Height | . 6'1n
, Weight . . 165
" Scars - . . 2" scar on lower lip
Hair ~ °~ °~ Brown, balding
Eyes " . Brown '
. Build © 8lim
b Complexion Weathered
Social Security No. | '
Occupation Formerly heavy equipment operator,

Presently unemployed, states he

cannot work
Military Service Army, 1941-45; Air Force, 1945-48;
Air Force, 1950—53; highest

rank attai ff Sergeant,
Serial No,

Education ~ 8th grade

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




ME 44-1987
Mother ROSA LENA STEPHENS, deceased
Father ELIGAH STEPHENS, deceased
- Brothers GRADY W, STEPHENS, Jonestown,

Mississippi;
e T : LBWIS STEPHENS, Como, Mississippi;
' S ‘ JAMES STEPHENS, Memphis, Tenn,,
street address unknown;
Sisters ANNA BELL WOLF, Route 4,
. Senatobia, Miss.
Friends and :
Acquaintances
Who will always
Know Whereabouts MILDRED SLAUGHTER, 4281 Tutwiler,
Memphis, Tennessee, telephone

§ number 683-9553

Wife Common~-law wife, GRACE, nee HAYES,
WILKERSON, aka Grace Stephens,
present address unknown

Former Wife Formerly married to MARGIE JOHNSON,
divorced in 1960
Address : STEPHENS uses the address, General

Delivery, Memphis, Tennessee.
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on the nnning of April 6, 19&8, ] talap_

- eall was received at the Memphis Gifice of the 'BY by
. ' 8A FPRANELIN L. JOHNSON from Mr. ROBES ., ER{ 3231
" Harris, Hemphis, Tennessee, teléphone B=T1581,

Mr. HARRIS requesting that someone mt Mn near the
Cherokee Baptist Church, 3311 Kimball Avenue, Memphis,
Tennessee. He stated that he had some informatien that
he wanted te furalsh but ue preferred that Agents net

. emtoiusm

M. MW mtarrviam by SA's me

* L. JOHNSON and WALTER B, HAPPELL i @ Bureau car in tm'
<. yicimity of the Cherokee Baptist Church, abeve, at which
‘ tim he iminm the muwm Mthon:

. . gn the aveniu af Aprﬂ 6, 1968, his brllther.
mm CARTER, Loan Officer, Commercial and Industrial

: aﬁa Downtewn Office, Memphis, had dinner with ir.

mm, at whiech time Mr. HOWARD CARTER related thﬁ

' -'_;,kummns stery to My. ROBERT C. CARTER:

Am.m(wwum wheisaamoa

. in the Cherskee Baptist Church, attended by the CARTERs,
- and whe is a pilet on some airl

7 Memphis, Teénnessee, and Atlanta, Georgia, told the
mnming mw u m-, m m

ine that fliez between

smtm Miu the mmviaw week when Dr.
KING was returning frtm Memphis, 'rem,

S 1) At te, Georgia, ome of the airlines hostosses én the

‘- ]ﬁism pileﬁﬁ by WILSON was serying coffee to the

passengers. When she. reached Dr, KING, she asked him

' ‘s.f -he wonld like seme coffee, at which time Dr. KING

" . reportedly veplied, "Yemh, baby, believe I will."

e replicd, mzu, man, that's /love. Everythins is love now."

The hostess reperted this conversation and whateyer

else oceurred $t the time te the pileot, WILSON, as &
rvesult of which WILSON left the cabin and walked back intu
the passenger cempartment, where he discussed the conver-

‘sation pud imcident reported to him by the hostess,
© . WILSON questiened Dr. KING as te whether his coenduct
" and conversation with the hosfess was in good taste in

view of thé eurrent racial s matm Dr, KING repiiéddly

5o 7
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- The 9110:, m. esstinued the cenversation in n serious

veln a8 to the seaning of love, follswiag which Dr. KING

reportedly cowtinued o lmsugh aad jeke about the inoident,

‘Mr. ROBERT C. CARTER sdvised that sfter hearing
this story related to him by his brother, who received
‘the story frem the pilet, he wes of the opininn that if
the incideat had been sufiiciently serious and if the
bostess in gquestion had told the stery to her beyfriend

or some ether man, them the latter may have become
- sufficiently imcesged to attempt te do violence te Dr.

KING. ¥r. CAETER also expressed the epinien that pessibly
sess other persen sboard muy have reppidsdthhis stery to

© ' somecne who possibly took sewe setiom to harm Dr, KING
ucummtummxmawum
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The following persons and employed at various
laundries in Memphis, Tennessee, were contacted by SA GARY

.. M., RAMSEY on April 11, 1968, in an effort to identify the

laundry mark appearing on undershorts and T-shirt presumably
belonging to the unknown subject in this case. The
type of laundry mark used by each laundry is also indicated.

Person Contacted Laundry Mark Type

Mrs, G. E. ANGELETTI Tags stapled
Angeletti’'s Bellevue and Lamar Laundry-Cleaners
1234 Lamay Avenue

Phona 278-9202

KEB!IT COLBERT : - Pre-marked tags
Bel~Park Cleaners

1436 BSouth Bellevue Boulevard

Phone 946-1731

Mrs. RUTH SHUPE : Tags stapled
Bethel Grove Cleaners & Laundry (All Branches)
2688 Lamar Avenue

Phone 4526674

BPENCER BROOKS . Mark with pen
Brooks Laundry

£420 Davis

Phoene 276~8481

VAHCE BROWN . Preprinted tags
Brown's Laundry and CIaaners

- 598 East Raines Road
Phone 397-9239 -

JERRY BRODE Preprinted tags
-Bunny Cleaners, Inc.
2927 Walnut Grove Road
Phone 324-5507 -

o sl =TT - g6 -/

" Mrs. ALINE LEECH : Ribbon Rite Harking Machine

Buntyn Laundry e B
626 Semmes _ fuu_. 5 'éuml
Phone 458-7901 %‘ - ~ |
W. A, BIGGS Wrife—witﬁwpen~ifv
Cavalier Cleaners . (A1l Branches)
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“romn Contaeted - -

H. N.PRYZART
DPelta Cleaners and uwry

340 Vance Avenue
_‘Phone 437-0534

Ji 8. Dm

_ Dent Cleaners

2617 Brosd Avemue
Phone 4563-7336

MARY BLACKWELL

Dizon's Laundry-Cleaners

© 1479 Wells Station Road

Phone Wam

"‘, 3.. m
" Drake Cleaners and Lnnndry
196 North Evergreen

Phone 274-0362

Fawn Lau leam
2487 South Bellevue leaz«d

- Fhone m«a«

H. %W, xzmx
4664 Bumwmer Avenue

. Phone 683-2292
'S. #. FIELD

3716 North Watkims Stmt :
3585723

n.xmzm

Laundry Mark

Prdprinted tags

Preprinted fags

Preprintdé-?pzmh on tags
JA1l Brunches)

- ‘Preprinted tage

Preprinted tags - stapled

. Preprinted tage im buttonhol

AL

Preprinted tags - stapled

Preprinted tags - stapled

Yox Meadows Clezmers & Bhirt Laundry

58 Enight-Arsold Rosd
Phone 363-5187

Preprinted tags - stapled

frayﬁur One-Hour Martinizing Cleaners

3074 Thomas Btreet
Phone 357-0231 T

- LARRY B. LEE

Ribbonrite print diroetly

Ha Day Laundry and CJLnnen on garment (All branches)

1649 Union Avenue -
m» 27403246
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G.,R AWYXK

High Point Lauadry-Cleaners

482 High Peint Terrace’

~ Phone 323-2160
'HERDERT WOLF

Hurlburt's !mmdxy c1ma-s

656 Madison Avemue.

Pm 5354375

l'mmy Laundries
4111 ﬂighugsm Soeuth

Phone 397~

mcm

Laundry Mark

'i'rcprintod tag - stapled

{All branches)

Preprinted tag stapled
" {311 branghes)

Preprinted tag stapled

Proprimted tag pinned to

King Cleaners and Sh;lrt umry garment

8186 Highway Bl Seuth

m. 3!?*2&7 1

-:-;mm - > M’f TR
Krauvs-Model Gleaners -
- 1023 Linden Awmejﬂ

Phosie 375*3141

- ALIRE LEECH

Krogstiown Kleaners & nmdry
1400 Madison Avenue '
th 2154.168

T, MI!
L& M kumy Clunars :

. 1908 Seuth lLauderdale

Phone M'-?QW

M. B. OCHS
. lamay umryn-chanow
1172 Lamar Avemue

Phone 275~2122

" Polymark and key tag system
- (A1l branches)

- Ribbonrite marking machine~

marks on garment itselfl

-’Pz"onri nted tag nt_nplid

Thermoseal
un branahoa}
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Mrs. J. W. MARCHISIO " Ribbonrite marking machine -
The Laundermatic writes on garment

1386 Overion Park Avenue
Phone 276-5633

OWEN H. VANCE ' Polymark marking machine
Loeb’s Laumndry-Cleaners - (all bramches) _
282 Madison Avenue : '

Phone 8628-4321

MAXINE HANSBERGER - Preprinted tags stapled
Marghisio Laundry-Cleaners -

1882 Vellentine Avenne

Phone 275-4902

NERENE GWIN s ' Preprinted tage stapled
- K & 8 Lausdry L .

' 8517, Southern Avenue

m» 452-1138 &

‘ nxcmnn CAEN ’ Matiopal markiasg machine
Mechanicse Laundry Service ~ :

348 North Front

Fhone 537 -~4602

ED 'le Preprinted buttonhole tag
Mexcury Valet Smiao, Inc. '

1794 madisen Avenue

Phone 275-9818

SIMON !AI:SBIRG ' Preprinted tag stapled
Mid-Teown Launderette ,

- 1264 Madisen Avenue

Phone 276-0362

LOVELL CATROE | Preprinted tag stapled
Midway Cleaners : _

361 Tillman

Phone 452-2712 _

MASSARENO RICHMOND Preprinted - stapled

- Morris Launder¢tte nnd Cleaners
- 2790 Kimball Avemue
Phone 327-9287 .
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- Person caatacted PN

SARAH m
Paramount umndry
‘3388 Judkson Avmc

| Phose 4581219

e, . BePR '
m‘sﬂm c1-tm.-

" Phome m-sma

. VIRGINIA mUMT . . H . o
Clean-A-at, :a, :
ghland -

' G%Mﬁ.

S Faone &RT-6179 .

Ri

' g Poplar Avenue
: ;!hm 6831198

NELLIE SEALY

Smith smd Rowtt mwmm

2532 Poplar. Avemm
324-»381

1 ‘.mvu APPLEBAUM .

LT South Meumphis clm L |
B en ALD6 ﬂm-m

| BB=d657
azomsE ms

MWG

4-,3mmvu CInu-:a e
' 1545 Btate Line Road

vl‘hm 383,.-4846
mws acmm

" gpringdale unndry m clentu Cen

. 1127 Springdal '
th 3125393:

f"’ z:«iiumtn ex«m

‘ ldmndq Mark Type :
8quare tags - stapled

. writes om tag im imk and
‘ pin_r it to garment

s
-~

" _Preprimted tig stapled

. Preprinted stapled

?rmiatcd - ataplod

k .'-fﬁmintc« éqsmlad

. . : k’ﬁm:tcd tag -~ stapled
. 8outh 8ide Cleaners aad Luunﬁnr
- 250 past MeLemore kvm :

. Prepristed - stapled

m'.cd ‘tag - stapled
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TERRY BELL

Sunrise Laundry and Cleaners
545 Bast Trigg Avenue

P!mm 9460807 - -

JAMES 8, MORGAN

. Bwise Clefiners .
26¢ Poplar Avome
Phone 5235-4501

DOROTHY LEWIS

Vogue lausdry-Clesmers =
1521 Overtom Park Avenue
Phone 272-1786

. FRANK M. SAXGRON

. White Rese Lauadav Chanrs
299 South mnlap -
Phone b525-3434

THELMA ING

¥hite Swan uuldry-t:halerl

2012 Madison Avenue
~ Phone 2740852

M. !. BUNELL

whitehaven Norge Vil&ngn
3880 Righway 51 South
Phoue 8 o

Laundry Mark Type
- Preprinted tag stapled

Preprinted tag -~ stapled

Ribbonrite ~ priats on -

garment (All branches)

‘Thermoseal

(All brasches)

Preprinted buttombole type

fl'cprintad tags stapled
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. mm aawm. Sumvim , Yages and Rours mvision,
B-“S‘ N ‘ of Labor, Memphis, Tennessee, advised
S84 ?ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ a. ﬂﬂﬁkﬁ on April 13, 1968, that bhis office main-

A tadng no records. for any. mur operations investigations

“7 involving Béamén oy dock workers, or related occupations.
He stated that the Atlanta Office of the U, S. Dvpartaent
" of Labor econducts investigation under the Longshoremen's
"and Harbor Workers Act, and should be contacted for any
- pertinent ufmaziaa m& for a !110 m:lw seeking a parti-
cnlgr caﬁt

LR  He ‘further st-sw that the Qltvelmﬂ cmme “of
. tho U, 8. Department of Labor contains all Federal compensation
records for the State of Tennessee. - -Any. imguiries concerning
an individual receiving a compensation award would have to
bc directed ’to the ©. 8. Dcmment of Labor at Cleveland.

’ - amx cm.r !‘mhau! Traffic Manager, Crump
&:ulavam Memphis Tonm, advised on April 12, 1968,
" that ANDY emarrn, a driver is currveéntly en route to !onphis
#),!é ‘shoud. arrive in the ngﬂy evening hours, He stated that
. . Arrangements weuld be made that GASDRITSA be anuable
for intoz'view upon hia arrival. - ,
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AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

The following individusls who operate dance

studios in the Memphis area were contacted by SA GARY M.
RAMSEY on April 17, 1968, at which time they advised
that 2 search of their records located no record of an
ERIC STARVO GALT, ERIC STARVO GOLT, ERIC STARVO GAULT,

JOHN WILLARD, or HARVEY LOWMEYER havisg taken dancing
"~ lessons at their studio and they know of no one by
these names:

- ¥Mrs. JAMES B, LEE
Acadeny of Ballet
2525 Central

JANE BISCHOFF
Bischeff Scheol of Dance
3582 Walker

HARJORIE DUCHETT o
Duchett Bcheol of Dancing
1562 Union

 ELIZABETH GARNER
Garner School of Dance
3944 Austin Peay Highway

RARBARA XORHMLER
Xoehler School of Dance
_3800 Lakeview Road
BERNIE LYONS .
- School of Dance
§ Emight Arncld Resd

cnu LANDBERYER

-Art letter-Totten Dﬂnca Stwdias
4599 Summer Avenue
ELYSE mm
- Bolland Scheel of Dancing and B:ton
1 Sommer |
EDDIE RYDE N S -7 M HL

- Rddie Hyde Scheol of mllm Dance 6
‘3983 Sammer

-
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_ Mr. FRANK M. SAIGEON, Manager of White Rose
Laundgy-Cleaners, 299 South Dunlap, Memphis, Tennessee,

made available samples of laundry marks from two of his
Thermo Seal Marking Machimes, manufactured by Textile
larking Iachinos Canany, Syracuao, New York.

Mr . SAIGEOH uade available smix samples of
laundry marks with the figures "02B-68" on white tape from
his Thermo Seal Machime, model number HBKI, serial number
31323, attached to the cloth marked with a number one
which is circled and also marked with tbe initials RWG
datad April 12, 1968.

- Mr. SAIGEON made available ftvo sample laundry
warks with the figures "@BB-6" on green tape from his
Thermo Seal Machine, model number #5KI, serial number
21295, attached to the cloth marked with a number two
which is cireled ard also marked with the imitials RWG
dated April 12, 1968.

Mr. SAIGEON stated his Thermo Seal Machine,
model HSKI, serial number 31319 is inoperative, and has
been in that comdition for approximately two to three
months, He stated he, therefore, is unable to supply a
sample laundry mark from said machine.

Mr. BAIGEON stated, upon observing the photeograph
- of the laundry marks on the clothing which was purportedly
abandoned by the assassin in this case, that he is sure said
hundry marks are not from the White Rose Laundry-Cleaners

in Memphis, Tennessee.

E AN e

5 4
"4/12/68 Memphis, Tennessee Memphis 44-1987
SA ROBERT ¥. GOODWIN:tjm | 4/13/68
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 -
5010-104

UNITED SFATES G NMENT

Memorandum

TO . SAC, MEMFHIS{44—1987) DATE: 6-14-68
FROM : SA HARLEY F. GYLFE

susjecT: MURKIN
Re: possible suspect JOHN FISELT,
Mr, JIM McCULLOUGH, Auditor, First “ational Bank of
Memphis, 165 Madison Avenue, #emphis, Tennessee, telephone
# 534-1111, televhonically advised this date (6-14-68) that
a regent transactzon of the bank just came to his attention.
He related these figures and facts:

dn individual representing himself as JOHN EISELT,
and who furnished his address as 2448 Harvey Avenue, Berwyn,
Ill,, a suburb of Chicago appeared at thetr Southhaven branch
requestiong to purchase a $25,000 cashier$ check. He made
this request on 5-31-68 and was encouragéd to purchuese a
New York exchange check drawn on the Chémical Bank and New
Yook Trust Co., NYC. Mr. McCULLOUGH ddvised this check has
not been returned to the bank as of /this date,

He said when EISEET pury; sed this exbbange check it ,
wes made out to one HARRY ZELLWut did not furnish an address
for ZELL. The check was purchased at about 2:00 PM on Friday
Moy 31, 1968 at their Southhaven branch with cash in denominutions
of #1, 000, #500 $100 and {#50s, which he had in his brief case.,
At that time EISELT‘furnzshed an American Express Credit card
# nd bearing another number of # 800 on the card,
as his igentification. JLYuring course of purchasing this ewchange
check, he indiceted this was his first trip to demphis, thut he
represented a plubbiny girm and did not desire to divulge the
sou#ice of these funds,

JOHN EISELT was described as follows:

Race White

sSex Male

Height 511"

Weight 190

Build Stocky .
Features Round face : "
Agir Dark Brown, receding hair line '

short cropped.

Lead: #emphis ‘ 947:/?§4ﬁeéééyﬁ65Z47

Recnontact Mr., McCULLOUGH and determine_when the exchea |
check resurns and if information developed by WM@ngéi%?W§¥b‘ﬂv:

this matter may have a connection with cantionedvma ;m%%' Tty
the purchaser and the sonrrce of these funds. § \,9
LR, W | (e
#58; reg p— gk
(2) —

b i ________ e
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Oa 4!14%63 Xaspﬁatnr N, E, ZACHARY (NA), Homicide
- Bquad, Police Departwent, Memphis, Tenn., furnished the follow-
, ing in!nrnmtiou to Innpedxnr JOSEFH A, SULLIVAN, advising that
© . this informatien wes furnished by = white female informsnt to
-gjcapt JE!E&L h&Y of the !hnﬁhia Fblica ﬁcgartment' -

Inforaant beliovss £he may have. seen gubject GALT in .
<i§tnphia.ir6ﬂmd 3/22 or 3/23/68, and on other occasions around
. lounges, the last time beling at Chennault's on Bellevue. 8he
" has heard girls in the lounges call him “STEVIE.” He told her
that his name was BERIC, amd the last name sounded to her as if

it would be "GAULDEN," GAULDING" er "GAULDET.” She is not sure

of the spelling, but. that is the way it sounded to her. She .
. describes the wen as being abput 35 or 36 years old, On first
" m@eting him, one gets the impression that he is a much yonnger
" man, but a!ﬁer e study of him, he appears to be around 35. His
@yos -have & stare, and one feels like he is looking through one,
- He is stapd-gffish and he doss not mix in the party. He is a
..,alender’aan, arcend B* 10" 198" tall. He has dark hair that
.. appears to be a crew cut growing out as it is not even on his
- head. He haa a side grin or snirk on the left side of his.
 mouth apd he pulls his mouth back like a grin. When he pulls
hiz mouth bick to the side, a space is noticeable between his
lower teeth. This space cunnet be seen except when his mouth
i drawn back, He has a small gold band on his right little
finger, which is plain gold and might possibly have an initial
~on it. He is g neat dressey, being conservative, and usually
,vtars a tuitp fihe saw him one time with a very flashy sport
- shirt on, She has never seeh sse like it befoxe or since, and
1n other ulrds, he did nct buy it arouuﬂ ‘here.

) Iutaruant heard thia individual ment ion - the name
"JII RﬂBIRO,“ who is supposed to be a Hemphis wman, and the
nEme "DURKE,” who is. supposed to bé @ Mewmphis party. From

" what she could find out abeut him, he is from around Bir-

‘mingham and Atlants, Ne €takes green pilis and travels

. between Birmingham, AtYantd and California, aud is mixed up .

with sowme supposedly big-time safe burglars, one cosmection
being GORDON PORBES, who is in & charter hoat service owt of

Destin, Florids. He is supposed to have been in Memphis to

6nntaet BIL&Y 5!938 and TOMMY ELLIS PIEE, According to the

4/ - /f/ﬂM /g

PSR

f;i Lb .,..:;:* 2——-

e D TS
B e o
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informant, when things are "hot,” they like to "hole up" atvi
farm near Biramingham. She stated ‘PIKE and the others have

 “been going into Hexico, to Acapulco.

Inspector ZACHAﬁY does not know the source. HRe will
eontact the officer handling her and have this officer inquire
of the source whether she isswilling to discuss the personal
appearance of suspect with the Bureau artist presently in

‘Memphis. Inspector ZACHARY knows she is most concerned and

worried over being involved im this thing. In view of the

~ type of people invelved, he fenls she may be dependent on them
for her supply of drugs.

informant. dascribed suspect's car as a Hustang, cream

i colared white or gray.

WILL!A! EUGENE SIDES, FBI # 918 649 B; TOMMY ELLIS

" PIKE, FBI # 485 010 B; and JAﬂE& GORDON FORBES are all known

! by the Memphis Office as suspects in bank burglary investiga~

/ tions. Information available in Mewphis indicates that FOBBES
‘a former resident of Memphis, and PIKE were in a sarious auto-
mobile aceident on March 26, 18968, and are supposed te be in
_Methodist Hospital, Memphis, at this time.

FORBES is réported to have a residence in Panama

’ City, Plorida, and his father is apppoaed to operate two chare
© ter baats out of Destin, Flovida.

RACBAEL (Last Name Unknown})}, white female informant

{; of the Memphis Police Depariment referreB to above, was inter-
" viewed by SAs ROBERT F. BOYLE and CYRIL F. BUSCH on 4/17/68, at

which time ﬁhe~2urnished the following information:
She claims she first met ERIC, also known as "Stevie,"

" last name believed to be GAULDEN, GAULDING or GAULDET, early

in the evening on a date in the latter part of February 2968
at the Psycho Lounge where he was sitting with a group of 12

"to 135 persons, including TOMMY PIEKE, a known Memphis burglar,

and GORDON FORBES, whose father bas a charter boat business
in Florida. Informsnt sat down at a table where ERIC was
sitting with two unidentified females and a number of othex
males, and the individual introduced himself to her by the
first name of ERIC, Shortly thereafter, the informant over-
heard another person in the group call BRIC by the name STEVIE,
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AL -f"aad Ulwn m qaqst&amd him- n‘buut his giving her = “'Mgus”

first. name, EREC stated that “STEVEN" or "STEFAN™ was his . -

' middle name. hiamnt notieed that ENIC's hair was sobe-

e whak. ﬂisat:myeé,, and when sh

cmentioned this to ERIC, he
win had been hoating that day.

‘volunteeved that a group »f

- 8he does Bot remenher mtly ‘what be said in this regérd,
- 7 but she definitely got the impression that it was a pleasure
. _,v.m!:mm«!:w:gé emm&qn on the ﬁxesiasippi MM d;? on a mrhy

-

-.x
“a

7 tocownhnt stated that sometime later she oveameard '-
GORDOR -FORBES ask BRIC "if he wes going back on the beat."
CRIC replied, “F don’t know, if things pan out as I plan, I

y nevéer go bask on tha boat.” Informsnt was umsble to
explain the simfimm of this remarki however, she said

. Admi day

- she grivdved at the Paycho hamge after this group had already
-arrived and the possibility emists that these individuals -
presént bad &i@m&nﬂ ‘boatisg before her arrival ®nd that ERIC

#ay. have w ﬂfowing tﬁ a, pleasm bost that he had been on

%e pmnd t.tm m infbrmnt met nmzc #as BE the

-ihmt‘tnu @luh 4in Memphis st approzimately 3:00 s.m. & souple
- of d%g bs!m the big snow storm which ocourred in Memphis

/68, The last time she saw BRIG was beiween 3330 and

;:ssab a.m. on 3788/68 at Chemnauwit's Restaurant. According to
“o-informart, BRIC left this vestsurant at’ amoxiuatﬁly 8100

gyma, stating that he had to go see “DUEE™ and indicated to
< informant tBat he mgEht returd to the rm“mnt after seeing

7. “DDER® aftér infofmant: advised him that she yould probably stay
- at the mth !a:r a pcs-&ad ar tamt - DUKE i unknown to

""?_--,tm informamt, - . o _
. mmmm never. am BRIC mat ien the mm “JIM

;:.mzm" ‘hoy 43¢ he ever mention any reason to her for being
> in-Memphis, -ERIC never wentioped any type of travel to her;
- _hewever, he #id volunteer that he rvesided in San Prangisco,

Q&liforniﬁ, fox a brief wic@ of tiwme and had friends who
3ived in @ ¢bmminity which bears the ldst name "Beach” pear
 Los Apgeles, Cslifornia. Informant stateéd that the informa- -
tien she furniched the Police Bepariment concerning the
- pessible eommsetion between BERIC, known Memphis burglars, a
© farm hideowt for burglars in Alabawe, snd trips to Mexico was
. .mly smuhnea o5 hear part '

yes
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' tnrwunt mtad that she. hms never seen ‘this indi-
vidml anywhere except at the three places mentioned above,
that she had never. :one anywhere with him, and that she had

~mever seen him driving any vehisie. She was then questioned

eonceraiag the Mustang, possibly a yellow Mustang, whick she
doseribed to the police offjicers as ERIC's automobilé. She
‘tated ERIC never told her what type of cer he drove, nor did
anyone els¢ indieute to her that he dyove z Musteng. She sdid
that she does not kaow whiy she told thé& police officers that '
an L &'ivﬁ.ng a lmrtnng, pozsibly a yanow Hustang.

o '.-Mmlng o infornnt, !!&IC is described as follows:

m: R - white

S oAge approzimately 35
= -mxm S BT 11

- Wedght - 1785 to 185 pounds

- Byes o . hazel :

© Hair .~ .reédish brown with a ﬂ&‘:tap
.7 ..., . 7" . baireut which appeirs io be
. e iw 7 v o 4 growing eut. The second time

- e informant saw ERIC, the hair
N T e appeared te be darbor as though
e R . .. .. he had added some bair oil to it.

PR mnmuw U0 GQuiet, restrved, non~daneer |
- -'l‘&eu&iﬁgi‘tias . ¥hen he t#lks, he smile® out of: :
.7 - the left aide of hism wouwth, and

S I  there appears to he a small space

o DU . - petween his upper left sye tooth
R U . and the ore next to it, which is
sioticeable when he snnn, smoked .
eigarettes, brand unknown; a thin

white lipe appears on his upper

~ 1ip as though & thin~line mustache

e owooooa 7 had been recently remmued.

- Actent . Had ne noticeable ‘accent except

. ' > precise pronunciation of words
"Five" and "dime™ and claimed he
" was from a southern state.
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